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CITY OF FERNDALE — HUMBOLDT COUNTY CALIFORNIA — U.S.A.
AGENDA - REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Location: City Hall Date: September 15, 2016
834 Main Street Time: 7:00 pm
Ferndale CA 95536 Posted: September 8, 2016

We welcome you to the meeting. Members of the Public may be heard on any business item on
this Agenda before or during the City Council consideration of the item. The public may also directly
address the City Council on any item of interest to the public that is not on the Agenda during the public
comment time; however, the City Council generally cannot take action on an item not on the agenda.

A person addressing the City Council will be limited to five (5) minutes unless the Mayor of the
City Council grants a longer period of time. While not required, we would appreciate it if you would
identify yourself with your name and address when addressing the Council.

This City endeavors to be ADA compliant. Should you require assistance with written
information or access to the facility, or a hearing amplification, please call 786-4224 24 hours prior to
the meeting.

TO SPEAK ON ANY ISSUE, BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE MAYOR BEFORE PROCEEDING TO THE
PODIUM, STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD (optional), AND DIRECT YOUR
COMMENTS ONLY TO THE COUNCIL.

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER — Mayor

2. PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

3. ROLL CALL — City Clerk: Mayor Hindley; Councilman Mierzwa; Councilman Brower;

Councilman Brown; and Councilman Sweeney.

REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION

CEREMONIAL — None

MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA

STUDY SESSIONS - REPORT OUT

PUBLIC COMMENT. (This time is for persons who wish to address the Council on any

matter not on this agenda and over which the Council has jurisdiction. Items requiring

Council action not listed on this agenda may be placed on the next regular agenda for

consideration, unless a finding is made by at least 2/3 of the Council that the item

came up after the agenda was posted and is of an urgent nature requiring immediate
action. This portion of the meeting will be approximately 30 minutes total for all
speakers, with each speaker given no more than five minutes.)

9. CONSENT CALENDAR. (All matters listed under this category are considered to be
routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. Unless a specific request
is made by a Council Member, staff or the public, the Consent Calendar will not be read.
There will be no separate discussion of these items. However, if discussion is required,
that item will be removed from the Consent Calendar and considered separately under
“Call Items.”)

a. Approval of Minutes of the August 18, 2016 Regular City Council
Y =T= ] o TN Page 5
b. Acceptance of Checkbook Register for August 1-31, 2016 ..................... Page 8
10. CALL ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR

©® N UV
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11. PRESENTATION
a. Salt River Restoration Project Update
b. Measure S
12. PUBLIC HEARING — None
13. BUSINESS
a. Consider Appointment of Member to Serve on the Planning

(00070 010 0117 (o] o 5SS Page 12
b. Resolution 2016-26 Adopting the Emergency Response Plan
HaNADOOK. ....cciiiiiiieeiie e Page 15
c. Update on Francis Creek Bridge .......cccvvvveiiiiiiiiiiieieiieee s Page 35
d. Update on PG&RE Bridge......ccccuieiiiiiiieiiiiiieeieiieeeeniieee e e e vne e s Page 36
14. CORRESPONDENCE .....ooiitiieiiiiesieeectee e stee e e esiaeessiaeesaeeesveeesnbeeesaseeensseeensneeens Page 38

15. COMMENTS FROM THE COUNCIL
16. REPORTS

a. City Manager REPOrt ... Page 48
b. Commissions and Committee Reports
i. Design Review MINULeS. ... .. Page 58
ii. Planning Commission MiINUEES ........ccoovcuveeiiniiieeiiniieee s Page 59

¢. Minutes from Joint Power Authorities (JPAs) and Reports
i. Humboldt Waste Management Authority (HWMA)
MINUEES e Page 61
17. ADJOURN

This notice is posted in compliance with Government Code §54954.2.
The next Regular Meeting of the Ferndale City Council will be held on
Thursday, October 20, 2016 in the City Hall at 7:00 p.m.
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Section 8
PUBLIC COMMENT

This time is for persons who wish to address the Council on any matter not on this agenda and
over which the Council has jurisdiction.

Items requiring Council action not listed on this agenda will be placed on the next regular
agenda for consideration, unless a finding is made by at least 2/3™ of the Council (three of the
five members) that the item came up after the agenda was posted and is of an urgent nature
requiring immediate action.

This portion of the meeting will be approximately 30 minutes total for all speakers, with each

speaker given no more than five minutes. Please state your name and address for the record.
(This is optional.)

Section 9
CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under this category are considered to be routine by the City Council and will
be enacted by one motion.

Is there anyone on the Council, Staff or the public that would like to pull an item off the
Consent Agenda for scrutiny? Those items will be considered separately under “Call Items.”
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City of Ferndale, Humboldt County, California, U.S.A.
DRAFT Minutes for City Council Meeting of August 18, 2016

Mayor Don Hindley called the Regular City Council Meeting to order at 7:01 pm. Those present
did the flag salute. Present were Mayor Hindley, Council Members Ken Mierzwa, Dan Brown,
Michael Sweeney and Doug Brower along with staff City Manager Jay Parrish, City Clerk
Kristene Hall, and Police Chief Bret Smith

Report out of Closed Session: None

Ceremonial: None

Modifications to the Agenda: None

Report out of Study Session: None

Public Comment: None

Consent Calendar: There were seven items on the Consent Calendar for approval. There were no
comments on these items from the Council or the public. MOTION: to approve the consent
calendar. (Mierzwa/Sweeney) Unanimous

Call Items Removed from Consent Calendar: None

Presentation: None

Public Hearing: None

Business:

Resolution 2016-21 Authorizing the City to borrow Funds from Tri Counties Bank: Mayor
Hindley explained this is the annual renewal of the loan that was taken out for the Drainage.
Councilman Brown asked if the mayor felt it was a fair interest rate. Hindley replied it was a
little high by about % of a percent but the process of going out and obtaining a new loan was a
lengthy process and may not be beneficial. City Manager Parrish commented that the interest
rate had gone down a %2 percent since last year. MOTION to adopt Resolution 2016-21
authorizing the city to borrow funds from Tri Counties Bank. (Sweeney/Brown) Unanimous

Adopt and Sign MOU with the County for FY2016-17 Measure Z Funding: Mayor Hindley
commented that this was a fairly standard MOU. Hindley explained it applied toward the funding
under Measure Z that has the provisions for Police Officers, New Police Hires, something that
goes on for a full year. He commented that this is for the new repeater for Ferndale. The
reporting for the repeater, when purchased, will consist of sending the County an invoice and at
the end of the first quarter showing them we sent in the invoice and that should be all that is
involved. Councilman Brown agreed with Hindley. MOTION to Adopt and Sign the MOU
between the County of Humboldt and City of Ferndale for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Measure Z
Funding. (Brower/Mierzwa) Unanimous

Request from Design Review Committee and Planning Commission for Funding to Amend the
Penalties Section of the Design Review Zoning Ordinance: Community Member Patrick
O’Rourke commented that he thought it was a great idea to add a penalty for citizens that did not
go through the proper processes. Community Member Paul Gregson also commented that it
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didn’t necessarily have to be fines but maybe just denying any future permits to be issued until
all previous non conformance had been rectified. Mayor Hindley commented that this was just
to approve funding to bring it back to the Planning Commission for the amendment process. City
Manager Parrish commented that as of now there is no fee to obtain a Design Review Permit, so
the penalty of doubling the fee is essentially not assessing any repercussion for not following
through with the proper procedures. Councilman Mierzwa commented his concerns of citizens
not obtaining the proper permits and going through the proper process especially in the historic
district where an environmental or CEQA review may have to be done. Mierzwa stated that this
could potentially come back on the city. Councilman Sweeney and Councilman Dan Brown
commented on the brochure that was made, asking if it has been being distributed and if it was
helping. Community Member Paul Gregson replied that he had brought them to local
businesses, realtors and the Library. Gregson also commented that there are definite
misconceptions on where citizens think the Design Review Zoning is. Parrish explained that
most people try to follow and abide by the rules, but there are a few that try to get around the
process. Councilman Brower stated concerns about spending money on what potentially could
be lack of knowledge, but agreed there should be penalties for non-compliance. Councilmen
asked about the Fiscal Impact figure. Staff stated it was the estimated cost from the Planner for
amending the Ordinance. MOTION to authorize funding for the Planning Commission to
amend the penalties section of the Design Review Zoning Ordinance with the funding amount
not to exceed $2320. (Brower/Brown) Unanimous

Resolution 2016-23 Adopting a Conflict of Interest Code: City Manager Parrish explained the
Political Reform Act requires us to look at and make any updates needed every two years. There
were no comments from the Council or Public. MOTION to approve Resolution 2106-23
adopting a Conflict of Interest Code. (Sweeney/Brown) Unanimous

Update on Francis Creek Bridge: City Manager Parrish informed the Council that he had
received an email from the City Engineers stating they had received all the information from
Ontiveros on the installation of the bridge and it should not take long for them to review. Parrish
stated all funds have been raised and the bridge will most likely be ordered when the City
Engineers approve the installation. Councilman Sweeney expressed concern about the
construction around the Memorial Garden currently in place. Councilman Brower recommended
it be roped off during the construction process. Mayor Hindley recommended approaching
Martin Tubbs with the concerns about the Memorial Garden.

Update on Bridge from PG&E: City Manager Parrish presented the Council with letters from
citizens regarding the bridge placement on Harrison Street. Parrish explained the public works
had went door to door on Harrison Street informing citizens before the arrival of the bridge. At
the time, no one had expressed any concerns. Parrish explained to Council that the bridge is long
enough to cross the creek that no permitting is needed from Corp of Engineers or Regional Water
Quality Board. Parrish stated that he and a representative from Fish and Wildlife had reviewed
the bridge and stated the bridge was appropriate for that space. Fish and Wildlife estimates a 90-
day permit process once the application is submitted. Parrish stated the only hold up would be to
make sure the bridge is engineered to public standards, as the bridge before was privately owned
and used by PG&E. Councilmen expressed concern for the citizens on Harrison street. Parrish
stated the possibility of a temporary fence and no trespassing signs to eliminate an attractive
nuisance. Councilman Sweeney agreed that a fence, as well as signage may help. Councilmen
agreed that it not an ideal situation but the end result will be an asset to the community for years
to come.

Correspondence: Councilman Sweeney commented on the need to assist HWMA fill vacancies
on their Zone Management Team. Staff will post a notices on the public boards and place on the
website.
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Comment from the Council: Councilman Sweeney mentioned he had taken Councilman
Brower’s place on the RCEA board. Sweeney explained the Community Choice Aggregation
and asked it to be placed on a future agenda for discussion. Mayor Hindley explained they had
already had a presentation on this at a previous meeting and there were a lot of unanswered
questions. Both Councilman Brower and Councilman Brown had concerns about automatically
being enrolled and having to opt out of the program. No other councilman agreed to put this on a
future agenda. Mayor Hindley welcomed new City Clerk, Kristene Hall.

Reports: There were no comments from the Council or Public.

Mayor Hindley adjourned the meeting at 7:47pm.

Respectfully submitted

Kristene Hall
City Clerk
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Bank Account Register

General Checking
August 1, 2016 - August 31, 2016

Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
Beginning Balance 625,994.25

08/01/16 3,567.52 629,561.77
08/01/16 50439  JAY PARRISH JAY PARRISH 400.00 629,161.77
08/02/16 USDAR USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT 140,660.62 488,501.15
08/04/16 AFLAC INSUR AFLAC INSURANCE 39.32 488,461.83
08/04/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.75 486,307.08
08/04/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,144.74 485,162.34
08/04/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 1,581.92 483,580.42
08/04/16 1004 CHURCH, JENNIFER L 1,366.33 482,214.09
08/04/16 1005 JAMES, TYLER 1,485.05 480,729.04
08/04/16 1006 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.15 479,381.89
08/04/16 1007 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,355.67 478,026.22
08/04/16 1008 BILLINGTON, ALLAN L 1,499.98 476,526.24
08/04/16 1009 LINDGREN, ROBERT 1,017.46 475,508.78
08/04/16 1010 COPPINI, STEVE L 1,979.15 473,529.63
08/04/16 1011 GRIGGS, JAMES L. 390.05 473,139.58
08/04/16 1012 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,147.29 471,992.29
08/04/16 1013 CHURCH, JENNIFER L 1,279.00 470,713.29
08/04/16 50441 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,568.58 469,144.71
08/04/16 © 50442 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,162.15 467,982.56
08/04/16 50443 RICHARDSON, DIANMNA L 83.29 467,899.27
08/04/16 50444  ARNKE ARNOLD C. KEMP 4,131.87 463,767.40
08/04/16 50445 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO - 325.00 463,442.40
08/04/16 50455 KAYTIS-SLOCUM, NANCY S 83.28 463,359.12
08/08/16 50447 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46,15 463,312.97
08/08/16 50448 CHOPPIS CHELCI HOPPIS 126.92 463,186.05
08/08/16 50449 CITFO CITY OF FORTUNA 1,683.33 461,502.72
08/08/16 50450 MIRRE MIRANDA'S RESCUE 450.00 461,052.72
08/08/16 50451  VANESSA VANESSA HUERTA 400.00 460,652.72
0B/08/16 50452 VERZN VERIZON 223.19 460,429.53
08/08/16 50453 RICHO RICHARD HOOLEY 116.10 460,313.43
08/05/16 50485 OCCUP OCCUPATIONAL, ENVIRONMENTAL, 239.00 460,074.43

HEALTH & DRUG SCREENI

08/10/16 EDD EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,156.81 458,917.62
08/10/16 USTREASURY UNITED STATES TREASURY 7,154.94 451,722.68
08/11/16 91,103.46 542,826.14
08/11/16 17,191.99 560,018.13
08/11/16 50456 NANKA NANCY KAYTIS-SLOCUM 18.49 559,999.64
08/13/16 1001 JAMES, TYLER 1,800.92 558,198.72
08/13/16 1002 JAMES, TYLER 2,089.67 556,109.05
08/15/16 15,800.00 571,909.05
08/15/16 50457 BRIGGS, WILLIAM O 257.89 571,651.16
08/15/16 50465  ALTBU ALTERNATIVE BUSINESS CONCEPTS 143.06 571,508.10
08/15/16 50466  PHIAY AYCOCK & EDGMON 550.00 570,958.10
08/15/16 50467 CRAFT CRAFTSMAN'S MALL 54.00 570,904.10
08/15/16 50468 WELLS GE CAPITAL 22237 570,681.73
08/15/16 50469 HUMTE HUMBOLDT TERMITE & PEST 49.00 570,632.73
08/15/16 50470 JWLIQ J & W LIQUORS 10.00 570,622.73
08/15/16 50471 MISLI MISSION LINEN & UNIFORM SERVICE 13.90 570,608.83
08/15/16 50472 NCFABRICATO  NORTH COAST FABRICATORS 3,016.00 567,592.83
08/15/16 50473 PACGA PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 6,215.31 561,377.52
08/15/16 50474 POSTM POSTMASTER 188.00 561,189.52
08/15/16 50475 PRINTING PRINTING EXPRESSIONS 625.54 560,563.98
08/15/16 50476 USBANK US BANK 1,188.55 559,375.43
08/15/16 50477 WELF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING 135.00 559,240.43
08/16/16 50458 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO 325.00 558,915.43
08/16/16 50478 KRISHALL KRIS HALL 59.94 558,855.49

Printed by 1220 on 09/07/16 at 1:02 PM
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City ofPFétadne

General Checking
August 1, 2016 - August 31, 2016

Bank Account Register

Checks/ Depaosits/

Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
08/16/16 50479 NORCO NORTH COAST LABORATORIES LTD. 160.00 558,695.49
08/16/16 50480 SDRMA SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT 579.07 558,116.42

AURTHORITY
08/16/16 50504 COMAS DEMETRIUS DISTEFANO 285.00 557,831.42
08/16/16 50505 PPG PPG ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 171.83 557,659.59
08/16/16 50506 SPETR SPECIALTY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS 775.82 556,883.77
08/17/16 USTREASURY  UNITED STATES TREASURY 1,161.75 555,722.02
08/17/16 EDD EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT 170.38 555,551.64
08/17/16 50486 DELOR DEL ORO WATER. CO., FDLE. DIST. 534.99 555,016.65
08/18/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.74 552,861.91
08/18/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,333.09 551,528.82
08/18/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 2,242.02 549,286.80
08/18/16 1004 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.15 547,939.65
08/18/16 1005 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,310.34 546,629.31
08/18/16 1006 BILLINGTON, ALLAN L 1,397.32 545,231.99
08/18/16 1007 LINDGREN, ROBERT 991.93 544,240.06
08/18/16 1008 COPPINI, STEVE L 1,886.13 542,353.93
08/18/16 1009 GRIGGS, JAMES L, 447.06 541,806.87
08/18/16 1010 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,084.55 540,822.32
08/18/16 50459 KAYTIS-SLOCUM, NANCY S 46.28 540,776.04
08/18/16 50460 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,415.34 539,360.70
08/18/16 50461 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,083.54 538,277.16
08/18/16 50462 BOYNTON, MARY ELLEN 83.29 538,193.87
08/18/16 50463 RICHARDSON, DIANNA L 18.51 538,175.36
08/18/16 50464 VON BRAUN, BONNIE K 26.56 538,148.80
08/18/16 50481 LMREN L & M RENNER, INC. 690.23 537,458.57
08/18/16 50482 WAHCO WAHLUND CONSTRUCTION 15,864.34 521,594.23
08/18/16 50483 STABO STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL 230.00 521,364.23

BOARD
08/19/16 50487 SDRMA SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT 6,317.88 515,046.35

AURTHORITY
08/22/16 50488 GALIN GALL'S INC. 232.32 514,814.03
08/22/16 50489 NILCO NILSEN COMPANY 174.69 514,639.34
08/22/16 50490 NORCO NORTH COAST LABORATORIES LTD. 160.00 514,479.34
08/22/16 50491 RSLIV R & S LIVESTOCK SUPPLY 68.71 514,410.63
08/22/16 50492 SEQGA SEQUOITA GAS COMPANY 124.22 514,286.41
08/22/16 50507 CRYST CRYSTAL SPRINGS BOTTLED WATER CO. 72.50 514,213.91
08/22/16 50508 HUMTI HUMMEL TIRE & WHEEL, INC 418.04 513,795.87
08/22/16 50509 PACGA PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 1,356.76 512,439.11
08/22/16 50510 SUDDEN SUDDENLINK 599.96 511,839.15
08/22/16 50511 FEREN THE FERNDALE ENTERPRISE 125.50 511,713.65
08/22/16 50512 VALLU VALLEY LUMBER 235,57 511,478.08
08/22/16 50513 WCPSOLUTION WCPSOLUTIONS 165.86 511,312.22
08/22/16 50514  WILSA WILDWOOD SAW 127.37 511,184.85
08/23/16 EDD EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,002.38 510,182.47
08/23/16 USTREASURY UNITED STATES TREASURY 6,146.65 504,035.82
08/23/16 50493 HUMTE HUMBOLDT TERMITE & PEST 65.00 503,970.82
08/23/16 50515  FRONT FRONTIER 366.02 503,604.80
08/24/16 50454 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46.15 503,558.65
08/24/16 50495 CHOPPIS CHELCI HOPPIS 126.92 503,431.73
08/24/16 50496 EELRI EEL RIVER DISPOSAL 271.90 503,159.83
08/24/16 50497 MANHARD MANHARD CONSULTING LTD 3,017.50 500,142.33
08/24/16 50498 PLANWEST PLANWEST PARTNERS, INC. 294.00 499,848.33
08/24/16 50459 RICHO RICHARD HOOLEY 324.75 499,523.58
08/24/16 50500 ROTRO ROTO-ROOTER 6,246.00 493,277.58
08/24/16 50501 UNDSE UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT 161.20 493,116.38
08/24/16 50502 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 278.76 492,837.62
08/25/16 50503 RICKMARTIN RICK MARTIN 5,000.00 487,837.62

Printed by 1220 on 09/07/16 at 1:.02 PM
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City'ofreriaan

Bank Account Register
General Checking
August 1, 2016 - August 31, 2016

Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference PayeelID Description Payments Additions Balance
